Distr.: General 31 August 2022

Original: English

Economic Commission for Europe

Inland Transport Committee

Global Forum for Road Traffic Safety

Eighty-fifth session Geneva, 19-23 September 2022 Item 4 of the provisional agenda Convention on Road Signs and Signals (1968): Group of Experts on Road Signs and Signals.

Proposal for amendments to Annexes 1 and 3

Submitted by the Chair of the Group of Experts on Road Signs and Signals and the secretariat

This informal document provides a list of additional changes to ECE/TRANS/WP.1/2019/5/Rev.2 proposed by the Chair and the secretariat.

Additional changes to ECE/TRANS/WP.1/2019/5/Rev.2:

p.3, delete footnote "31"

p.4, delete footnote "32"

p.9, delete the entire line:

"{33 See also point 17 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"

p.13, replace "a-20.0" with "A-20.0" in

"This sign may supplement or replace the signs A-18.1, A-18.2, A-19.1, A-19.2, and a-20.0 if traffic at the intersection is regulated by a traffic light signal."

p.13, delete footnote "34"

p.13, delete the entire line:

"{34 See also point 17 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"

p.14, replace "B-03.0" with "B-03.1" in

"The use of these symbols on roads on which sign B, 3 B-03.0 is set up shall be confined to certain exceptional cases."

p.14, delete the entire line:

"{35 See also point 17 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"

p.14, delete the entire line:

"[deleted]"

p.15, delete the entire line:

"{36 See also point 17 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"

p.15, delete the entire line:

"[deleted]"

p.17, delete footnote "37"

p.18, the old code (A, 26 b) to say

"A-23.3"

p.18, delete footnote "38"

p.18, change "This sign may be replaced by the A-25.2 sign." to say

"This sign may be replaced by the sign A-25.2."

p.19, change "This sign may be replaced by the A-25.1sign." to say

"This sign may be replaced by the sign A-25.1."

p.23, delete footnote "40"

p.23, delete the entire line:

"{40 See also point 18 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"

p.25, delete "paragraph 6" in

"B-03.1 may be used in conjunction with an additional panel H-08.0 described in section H, paragraph 6 subsection II, ..."

p.27, add the headings:

Signs indicating priority over oncoming traffic

PRIORITY OVER ONCOMING TRAFFIC

- p.28, delete footnote 41 and the entire line
- "{41 See also point 19 of the Annex of the European Agreement}"
- p.28, delete footnote 41bis and the entire line
- "{41 See also point 19 of the Annex of the European Agreement}"
- p. 37, replaced "revered" with "reversed"

p. 38, delete footnote 42

- p.41, the headings to be one under the other
- p.44, delete footnote 44

p.45, delete footnote 45

p.45, replace "Bearing an additional panel H-02.0 described in Section H, H-03.1 or H-04.1 showing the short distance." with

"Bearing an additional panel H-02.0, or H-03.1 or H-04.1 showing the short distance."

p.45, delete footnote 46

p.45, delete the entire line:

"{46 See also point 20 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"

p.56, revise "LANE RESERVED FOR SPECIFIC CATEGORIES OF VEHICLES" to say "LANE RESERVED FOR OTHER CATEGORIES OF VEHICLES"

- p.59, delete the entire line
- "50 See footnote"
- p.60, delete footnote 51
- p.61, delete footnote 12
- p.64, delete the entire line:
- "{52 See also point 22 of the Annex of the European Agreement[deleted]}"
- p.66, delete the first two lines up to "E-12.1" and "of vehicles" in the first sentence to say:

"E-12.1 notifies of places where the parking is authorized."

- p.66, delete footnote "53"
- p.66, delete footnote "53bis"
- p.67, delete the entire line:
- "{53bis See also point 22 of the Annex of the European Agreement}"
- p.67, delete footnote "53ter"
- p.67, delete the entire line:
- "{53ter See also point 22 of the Annex of the European Agreement}"
- p.68, revise "E-13.2" to "E-13.2"
- p.68, delete the entire line:

"{54 Additional paragraph introduced in the annex of the European Agreement (see point 22). [deleted]}"

- p.69, delete footnote "55"
- p.69, delete the following lines entirely:
- "{56 See footnote 65 and 66 [deleted]}

{57 See corrigendum TRANS/WP.1/2003/3/rev.4/Corr.1.1 The number previously attributed was E, 17 a [deleted]}

{58 See corrigendum TRANS/WP.1/2003/3/rev.4/Corr.1.1 The number previously attributed was E, 17 b [deleted]}"

- p.70, delete the following lines entirely:
- "{59 See footnote 66 [deleted]}
- {60 See footnote 65 [deleted]}"
- p.70, delete footnote "61"
- p.74, delete the entire line:
- "{62 See also point 23 of the Annex of the European Agreement [deleted]}"
- p.75, delete the following lines entirely:
- "{63 See also point 23 of the Annex of the European Agreement [deleted]}"
- "{64 See also point 23 of the Annex of the European Agreement [deleted]}"
- p.75, delete footnote "65" and footnote "66"
- p.75, delete the following line entirely:
- "{67 Additional text introduced in the Annex of the European Agreement (see point 23) [deleted]}"
- p.77, delete the following line entirely:

"{68 See also point 24 of the Annex of the European Agreement [deleted]}"

p.82, in the second paragraph, delete the following text:

"(for example: signs A, 2; A, 5; C;3e; C, 6; E, 5a; E, 6a; E, 14; F, 2; G, 13 A-02.1, A-02.1, A-05.0, C-03.5, C-06.1, C-06.2, E05.1, E-06.1, E-12.1, F-02.0, G-13.0)"

p.82, in the second paragraph, revise the last sentence to say:

"Advance direction sign G-04.1 may only display the sign G13.0 while G-04.2 may only display the sign C-11.1 or C-11.2 in a reduced scale."

p.82, delete footnote "69"

p.83, delete footnote "69bis"

p.83, delete the entire line:

"{69bis See also point 25 of the Annex of the European Agreement}"

p.84, in the fourth paragraph, delete the text:

"(for example: signs A, 2; A, 5; C, 3e; C, 6; E, 5a; E, 6a; E, 14; F, 2A-02.1, A-02.2, A-05.0, C-03.5, C06.1, C-06.2, E-05.1, E-06.1, E-12.1, F-02.0)"

p.84, delete footnote "70"

p.84, delete the following text:

"{70 See also point 25 of the Annex of the European Agreement}"

p. 87, in the image box containing G-12.3 signs (yellow), replace "G-12.2" with "G-12.3"

p.87, delete the entire line:

"{71 See also point 26 of the Annex of the European Agreement [deleted]}"

p.87, delete the text:

"(Subject to WP1 approval)"

p.88, in the second paragraph, replace "display the signE-07.3" with "display the sign E-07.3"

p.90, revise "in conjunction with sign A, 2 A-02.1 or A-02.2 …" to say "in conjunction with sign A-02.0 …"

p.91, replace (twice) "the additional panel H,7" with "the additional panel H-07.1"

p.95, change the title of "G-26.1" image box to "G-26.0".

p.97, change "G,25" to "G-25.0"

p.97, delete the entire line:

"{72 Additional paragraph introduced in the Annex of the European Agreement (see point 27) [deleted]}"

p.98, add "." (period) at the end of the fourth paragraph

p.100, in the second paragraph, revise "All symbols from signs C, 3, E, 15, E, 16 and F, 11 may be used on H, 5 panel." to say "All symbols from signs C-03.1 to C-03.14, and E-13.1, E-13.2, and F-07.3 may be used on H-05.0 panel."

p.100, in the third paragraph, replace "This panel shall be similar to..." with "This panel shall be identical to ..."

p.101, in the first paragraph, replace "This panel shall be similar to..." with "This panel shall be identical to ..."

p.101, add to the image of H-07.2 the inscription "except" (in the same way as in the image of H-06.6 on p.100).
